# 507810749 03/21/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7857880

| SUBMISSION TYPE:                                    |                      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                |            |                |  |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:                               |                      | ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                    | ASSIGNMENT |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY D                                   | ΑΤΑ                  |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
|                                                     |                      | Name                                                                                                                                          |            | Execution Date |  |
| HENRY LEE                                           |                      |                                                                                                                                               |            | 03/18/2023     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA                                  | ТА                   |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| Name:                                               | ADC ENERGY USA, INC. |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| Street Address:                                     | 3731 WILSHIRE BLVD   |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| Internal Address:                                   | 930                  |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| City:                                               | LOS ANGELES          |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| State/Country:                                      | CALIFORNIA           |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| Postal Code:                                        | 90010                |                                                                                                                                               |            |                |  |
| Application Number:                                 |                      | 14823672                                                                                                                                      |            |                |  |
|                                                     | e sent ti<br>provide | o the e-mail address first; if that<br>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will l<br>leelawcorp@aol.com<br>HENRY LEE<br>3731 WILSHIRE BLVD.<br>930 |            |                |  |
|                                                     |                      |                                                                                                                                               | 0.10       |                |  |
| Address Line 4:                                     |                      | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90                                                                                                                    | 010        |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:               |                      | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90                                                                                                                    | 010        |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>SIGNATURE: |                      | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90<br>HENRY LEE<br>/Henry Lee/                                                                                        | 010        |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:               |                      | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90                                                                                                                    | 010        |                |  |

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER

### FROM HENRY LEE TO ADC ENERGY USA, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective as of March 18, 2023

### **BETWEEN:**

Henry Lee as assignor; and

ADC Energy USA, Inc. as assignee.

### **IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:**

- A. Henry Lee as Assignor hereby transfers, assign and grant all rights, title, interest and control of all intellectual property, patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets constituting or relating to "alternating direct current" technology (ADC IP) including but not limited to: (1) all the property, right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks including all common law rights connected therein together with the registrations therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Patents and Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Patents and Trademarks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademark, to ADC Energy USA, Inc.
- B. As consideration for said transfer, ADC Energy USA, Inc. shall not sell, transfer, assign, grant, share, pledge or otherwise change their rights, title, interests in the ADC IP.

IT IS SO AGREED:

Dated: March 18, 2023

By: Henry Lee Henry Kee

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 063049 FRAME: 0262

**RECORDED: 03/21/2023**